beginning of the reporting period and had been applied to the exposure to interest rate risk for non-derivative financial
instruments in existence at that date. The 100 basis point decrease or increase represents management’s assessment
of a reasonably possible change in interest rates over the period until the end of the next reporting period. The
analysis was performed on the same basis for 2021.

BEIJING ENTERPRISES HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2022

185

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2022

50. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. As a result of its significant operations in Mainland China and Germany, the Group’s financial position
can be affected significantly by movements in the RMB/HK$ and EUR/HK$ exchange rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in
the RMB/HK$ and EUR/HK$ exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax
and the Group’s equity.

Increase/(decrease)
in profit before tax

Increase/(decrease)
in equity

2022 2021 2022 2021
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

If Hong Kong dollar weakens
against RMB by 5% 363,136 377,067 4,889,088 4,590,993

If Hong Kong dollar strengthens
against RMB by 5% (363,136) (377,067) (4,889,088) (4,590,993)

If Hong Kong dollar weakens
against EUR by 5% 56,654 59,670 337,027 402,243

If Hong Kong dollar strengthens
against EUR by 5% (56,654) (59,670) (337,027) (402,243)

The Group has not used any derivative financial instruments to hedge against its risk of foreign exchange rates’
fluctuation. The Group has minimal transactional currency exposure which arises from sales or purchases by an
operating unit in currencies other than the unit’s functional currency.

BEIJING ENTERPRISES HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2022

186

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2022

50. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Credit risk
The Group is exposed to credit risk arising from its gas operation, brewery operation and environmental operation.

[…]

Accruals and other liabilities 9,487,737 191,911 – – 9,679,648
Due to holding companies, fellow subsidiaries,

associates and a non-controlling equity holder of
a subsidiary 3,572,684 – – – 3,572,684

Bank and other borrowings
(excluding lease liabilities) 9,355,477 4,283,353 19,735,498 6,009,610 39,383,938

Guaranteed bonds and notes 17,185,980 477,901 9,154,743 8,273,121 35,091,745
Lease liabilities 407,469 173,820 100,663 480,284 1,162,236

44,335,482 5,126,985 28,990,904 14,763,015 93,216,386

Fair value risk
The Group is exposed to fair value risk, mainly arising from its listed equity investments and unlisted fund investment.
The fair values of the equity investments and unlisted fund at the end of the reporting period are determined based
on quoted market prices and a valuation performed by an independent professional valuer, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the fair value of these investments,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax and equity attributable to shareholders of the
Company:

Increase/(decrease) in
profit before tax

Increase/(decrease)
in equity

2022 2021 2022 2021
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

If fair values increased by 5% 6 126,156 89,159 205,625
If fair values decreased by 5% (6) (126,156) (89,159) (205,625)

BEIJING ENTERPRISES HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2022

191

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2022

50. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Capital management
The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going
concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders’ value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and
the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the